

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE,)
LLC, ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)
and NORTHSTAR NUCLEAR)
DECOMMISSIONING COMPANY, LLC)

(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station))

Docket No. 50-271-LT-2

July 24, 2017

**APPLICANTS' ANSWER OPPOSING NEW ENGLAND COALITION'S REQUEST
FOR HEARING AND PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

Susan H. Raimo, Esq.
Entergy Services, Inc.
101 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 530-7330
Fax: (202) 530-7350
E-mail: sraimo@entergy.com

John E. Matthews, Esq.
Martin J. O'Neill, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: (202) 739-5524
Fax: (202) 739-3001
E-mail: john.matthews@morganlewis.com
E-mail: martin.o'neill@morganlewis.com

David R. Lewis
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP
1200 Seventeenth St., NW
Washington DC 20036-3006
Phone: (202) 663-8474
Fax: (202) 663-8007
E-mail: david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com

Gregory G. DiCarlo
NorthStar Group Services, Inc.
Vice President & General Counsel
35 Corporate Drive, Suite 1155
Trumbull, CT 06611
Phone: 203-222-0584 x3051
E-mail: GDiCarlo@NorthStar.com

*Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
and Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC*

*Counsel for NorthStar Nuclear
Decommissioning Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. BACKGROUND	6
A. NRC Decommissioning and Related Financial Assurance Requirements	6
B. NRC Reactor License Transfer Requirements.....	9
C. The Current License Transfer Application	11
IV. NEC’s PROPOSED CONTENTIONS ARE INADMISSIBLE	13
A. Governing Legal Standards for Contention Admissibility	13
B. Proposed Contention 1 Is Inadmissible Because It Fails to the Meet the Requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii)-(vi).....	15
1. Proposed Contention 1 Raises Issues That Are Neither Within the Scope of This Proceeding Nor Material to the NRC Staff’s Required Findings.....	15
a. The Generic Determinations Codified in 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.1315 and 51.22(c)(21) Clearly Apply to the Proposed License Transfers and Conforming License Amendment	15
b. Contrary to NEC’s Claim, the Proposed Action Is Not “Extraordinary” So As to Warrant Different Treatment Under Applicable NRC Regulations.....	17
c. NRC Regulations Do Not Deprive NEC of a Meaningful Hearing Opportunity, Particularly With Respect to the Proposed Action.....	21
2. Proposed Contention 1 Lacks Adequate Support and Fails to Raise a Genuine Dispute with the Application on a Material Issue of Fact or Law	24
C. Proposed Contention 2 Is Inadmissible Because It Fails to the Meet the Requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v) and (vi).....	29
1. NEC’s Claim That Applicants Have Relied Inappropriately on the 2014 Site Assessment Study to Estimate Decommission Costs Lacks Factual Support and Fails to Raise a Genuine Material Dispute	30
2. NEC’s Statements Regarding Fire-Related Radiological Emergencies Lack Factual Support and Fail to Raise a Genuine Material Dispute.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Page

- 3. NEC’s Claims Regarding “Expected” Groundwater Contamination
Lack Factual Support and Fail to Raise a Genuine Material Dispute..... 34
- V. NEC HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED STANDING TO INTERVENE AS A
MATTER OF RIGHT OR AS A MATTER OF DISCRETION 39
 - A. Applicable NRC Legal Standards and Precedent 40
 - 1. Traditional Standing..... 40
 - 2. Standing of Organizations..... 41
 - a. Standing of an Organization in its Own Right..... 41
 - b. Representational Standing 41
 - 3. Standing Based on Geographic Proximity 42
 - 4. Discretionary Intervention 43
 - B. NEC Has Not Established Standing to Intervene As of Right Under
Section 2.309(d)..... 44
 - C. NEC Has Not Demonstrated A Sufficient Basis for Granting Discretionary
Intervention Under Section 2.309(e)..... 50
- VI. CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>U.S. FEDERAL COURT DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	40
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	40
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Decisions</u>	
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-99-4, 49 NRC 185 (1999)	44, 45
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. & Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 2, LLC & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Units 1 & 2), CLI-01-19, 54 NRC 109 (2001)	6
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007)	41, 43
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Big Rock Point Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-07-19, 65 NRC 423 (2007)	43
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Big Rock Point), CLI-07-21, 65 NRC 519 (2007)	43
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (Crow Butte II) (In-Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 331 (2009)	41
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)	14
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2), CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003)	14
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-83-19, 17 NRC 1041 (1983)	14
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-16-17, 84 NRC __ (Oct. 27, 2016) (slip op.)	22, 36
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-05-26, 62 NRC 577 (2005)	40, 42, 43, 49
<i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-8, 75 NRC 393 (2012).....	3
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-21, 30 NRC 325 (1989)	42, 44
<i>Ga. Inst. of Tech.</i> (Ga. Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Ga.), CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995)	35, 41
<i>GPU Nuclear Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000)	42
<i>Int’l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-98-6, 47 NRC 116 (1998)	40
<i>Int’l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-18, 54 NRC 27 (2001)	40
<i>Int’l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001)	41
<i>N. States Power Co.</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant, Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 & 2; Prairie Island Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-14, 52 NRC 37 (2000)	42
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)	39
<i>Nuclear Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant), CLI-06-6, 63 NRC (2006)	15
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (Pebble Springs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-76-27, 4 NRC 610 (1976)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-8, 81 NRC 500 (2015)	13, 14, 39
<i>Quivira Mining Co.</i> (Ambrosia Lake Facility, Grants, N.M.), CLI-98-11, 48 NRC (1998).....	40
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994)	40, 41, 47
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decommissioning), CLI-01-2, 53 NRC 9 (2001)	41
<i>Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-17-4, 85 NRC __ (Mar. 24, 2017) (slip op.)	14, 15
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-09-14, 69 NRC 580 (2009)	24, 33, 35
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-90-4, 31 NRC 333 (1990)	35
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. & AmerGen Vt., LLC</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-00-20, 52 NRC 151 (2000)	21
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-7, 43 NRC 235 (1996).....	35, 45, 47
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 NRC 185 (1998)	40, 41, 47
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board / Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions</u>	
<i>Boston Edison Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-85-24, 22 NRC 97 (1985)	42
<i>Boston Edison Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-816, 22 NRC 461 (1985)	42
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-81-1, 13 NRC 27, 33 (1981)	51
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-687, 16 NRC 460 (1982)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-825, 22 NRC 785 (1985)	54
<i>Duquesne Light Co.</i> (Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 2), LBP-84-6, 19 NRC 393 (1984)	42
<i>Fla. Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-90-24, 32 NRC 12 (1990)	51
<i>Fla. Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), ALAB-952, 33 NRC 521 (1991)	51
<i>Ga. Inst. of Tech.</i> (Ga. Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Ga.), LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281 (1995).....	15
<i>Int’l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), LBP-01-15, 53 NRC 344, 349 (2001)	40
<i>Nuclear Eng’g Co. Inc.</i> (Sheffield, Ill. Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Site), ALAB-473, 7 NRC 737 (1978)	44, 50
<i>PPL Susquehanna LLC</i> , (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-07-10, 66 NRC 1 (2007)	43
<i>Pub. Utils. Nuclear Corp.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP 96 23, 44 NRC 143 (1996)	44
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-919, 30 NRC 29 (1989)	35
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-96-2, 43 NRC 61 (1996)	35
 <u>NRC Director’s Decisions</u>	
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), DD-11-3, 73 NRC 375 (2011)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (“AEA”), as amended,
Section 184, 42 U.S.C. § 2234.....9

AEA Section 189a.(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A)10

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”),
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 to 4370h.....21, 22, 23, 26

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.441

10 C.F.R. § 2.20637

10 C.F.R. § 2.3075

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)4, 39, 40, 43, 51

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(e)4, 39, 43, 44, 50, 51

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(3)6

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i)(1)1, 6

10 C.F.R. § 2.314(a)15

10 C.F.R. § 2.314(c)15

10 C.F.R. § 2.323(b)5

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a).....21, 29

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b)21

10 C.F.R. § 2.1315.....10, 15, 16, 17, 21

10 C.F.R. § 20.140236

10 C.F.R. § 20.200232

10 C.F.R. § 50.26, 8

10 C.F.R. § 50.3623

10 C.F.R. § 50.36a23

10 C.F.R. § 50.36b23

10 C.F.R. § 50.54(a).....28, 29

10 C.F.R. § 50.5947, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(a).....	7
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(e)(1).....	7
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(g).....	30
10 C.F.R. § 50.80.....	9, 20
10 C.F.R. § 50.80(b)(1).....	9
10 C.F.R. § 50.80(c)(1).....	9
10 C.F.R. § 50.82.....	7, 8, 9, 22, 23
10 C.F.R. § 50.90.....	20
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(a).....	16
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(b).....	19, 21
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(21).....	2, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
10 C.F.R. § 61.55.....	8

FEDERAL REGISTER

Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)	10
Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors, Final Rule, 61 Fed. Reg. 39,278 (July 29, 1996)	7, 8, 22, 23, 45
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.; Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station, 80 Fed. Reg. 78,776 (Dec. 17, 2015)	45
Final Policy Statement on the Restructuring and Economic Deregulation of the Electric Utility Industry, 62 Fed. Reg. 44,071 (Aug. 19, 1997)	10
Promulgation of Regulations on Radionuclides, 41 Fed. Reg. 28,402 (July 9, 1976)	36
Streamlined Hearing Process for NRC Approval of License Transfers; Final Rule, 63 Fed. Reg. 66,721 (Dec. 3, 1998)	10, 11, 16
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station); Order Approving Transfer of License and Conforming Amendment, 67 Fed. Reg. 36,269 (May 23, 2002)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station; Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.; Consideration of Approval of Transfer of License and Conforming Amendment, 82 Fed. Reg. 23,845 (May 24, 2017)5, 14, 16, 47

MISCELLANEOUS

“Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Regarding Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station” (Final Report), NUREG-1437, Supplement 30, Vols. 1-2 (Aug. 2007)26

“Generic Environmental Impact Statement on Decommissioning of Nuclear Facilities, Supplement 1 Regarding the Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors” (Final Report), NUREG-0586, Supplement 1, Vols. 1-2 (Nov. 2002).....26

Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI) 07-07, “Industry Ground Water Protection Initiative – Final Guidance Document” (Aug. 2007)32

NRC Backgrounder, “Reactor License Transfers” (Apr. 2016).....9

“Standard Format and Content for Post-Shutdown Decommissioning Activities Report,” Regulatory Guide 1.185, Rev. 1 (June 2013).....7

“Standard Format and Content of Decommissioning Cost Estimates for Nuclear Power Reactors,” Regulatory Guide 1.202 (Feb. 2005).....47

“Standard Review Plan for Decommissioning Cost Estimates for Nuclear Power Reactors,” NUREG-1713 (Dec. 2004).....47

“Standard Review Plan on Power Reactor Licensee Financial Qualifications and Decommissioning Funding Assurance,” NUREG-1577, Rev. 1 (2001).....9

“Vermont Yankee Site Assessment Study,” prepared by Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee (Oct. 2014)..... 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38
